of these adjustments is to improve comparability with other market participants.

As part of the adjustment, dividends received from third-party investments and interest received,
which were previously reported separately in cash flows from investing activities, have been
reclassified to cash flows from operating activities. Similarly, interest paid, which was previously
reported separately in cash flows from financing activities, is now recognised in cash flows from
operating activities.

In addition, the derivation of cash flow from operating activities includes further reclassifications that
have no effect on the amount of cash flow from operating activities.

The amount of the net cash and cash equivalents fund remains unchanged.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Repower Semi-annual Report 2025 Page 19

Consolidated interim financial statements of the Repower Group

The adjusted comparative figures for the previous year are shown in the table below:

CHF thousand Before restatement Adjustment After restatement

Adjustment effects on the consolidated cash flow statement

01.01.-30.06.2024

Net financial income 1,973 –1,973 -

Change in non-current provisions (without interest) –937 92 –845

Other non-cash income and expenses –1,010 1,376 366

Other financial cash outflow and inflow –1,895 1,895 -

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in net working

capital 94,441 1,390 95,831

Changes

Trade accounts receivable 25,972 –1,696 24,276

Other receivables (without income taxes) –13,594 –879 –14,473

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 73,914 379 74,293

Trade accounts payable –18,022 184 –17,838

Other current liabilities (without income taxes) 20,252 –1,020 19,232

Deferred income and accrued expenses –39,081 1,197 –37,884

Cash flow from operating activities 175,245 –445 174,800

Dividends received from third parties 313 –313 -

Interest received 6,524 –6,524 -

Cash flow from investing activities –43,207 –6,837 –50,044

Interest paid –7,282 7,282 -

Cash flow from financing activities –116,531 7,282 –109,249

Dividends paid

On 14 May 2025, the annual general meeting of Repower AG approved the distribution of an ordinary
dividend of CHF 5.00 per registered share plus a special dividend of CHF 1.50 per registered share for
the 2024 financial year (prior year: dividend of CHF 5.00 plus a special dividend of CHF 3.00).
Subsequently, on 22 May 2024 dividends of CHF 48,037 thousand (prior year CHF 59,125 thousand)
were paid out.

Currencies

The following exchange rates were used as a basis for converting the figures in the income statement
and balance sheet into CHF:

   Closing exchange rate Average exchange rate

Currency Unit 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 01.01.-30.06.2025 01.01.-30.06.2024

EUR 1 0.93470 0.94120 0.94118 0.96139

Repower Semi-annual Report 2025 Page 20

Consolidated interim financial statements of the Repower Group

2 Segment reporting

CHF thousand Market Switzerland Market Italy

Other segments and

activities Group

01.01.-30.06.2025

unaudited

Net sales from goods and services 370,847 698,772 –7,349 1,062,270

Net sales from goods and services 373,436 688,783 51 1,062,270

Net sales from goods and services between

segments –2,589 9,989 –7,400 -

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 49,974 17,568 –2,444 65,098

01.01.-30.06.2024

unaudited

Net sales from goods and services 548,782 669,870 –7,703 1,210,949

Net sales from goods and services 528,242 682,650 57 1,210,949

Net sales from goods and services between

segments 20,540 –12,780 –7,760 -

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 87,779 15,985 –6,865 96,899

Net sales from goods and services also include gains and losses (realised and unrealised) on trading
transactions.

3 Changes in consolidations

Acquisition of further shares in ENAG Energiefinanzierungs AG (ENAG)

On 7 January 2025, Repower Group increased its interest in Energiefinanzierungs AG (ENAG), Schwyz,
from 5.477% to 22.25%. Since then, the investment has been recognised as an associate in other
segments and activities. The portion of the difference between the current values and the carrying
amounts attributable to the previously held investment was recognised in retained earnings in the